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 RATE NUMBER 

  SGS       SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 

  

 APPLICABILITY 

 Small General Service Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the Company’s Distribution 

System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal Location served through one 

meter.  Service under this Rate Schedule is limited to Applicants using less than 400 GJ per year. 

  

RATE  

    

 Monthly Distribution Customer Charge:   

  $ per month 12.00 

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:   

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ) 4.1368 

  

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST.  The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

  

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Customer Charge. 

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 None. 

  

 Term of Service: 

 One (1) year with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the annual roll over date that service is to be discontinued. 

  

 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. 

  

 Effective Date: 
 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004.   
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 RATE NUMBER 

  GS       GENERAL SERVICE 

  

 APPLICABILITY 
 General Service Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the Company’s Distribution 

System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal Location served through one 

meter. Service under this Rate Schedule is limited to Applicants using more than 400 GJ but less 

than 2000 GJ per year. 

  

RATE  

    

 Monthly Distribution Customer Charge:   

  $ per month 16.00 

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:   

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ) 2.2166 

  

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST. The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

   

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Customer Charge. 

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 None. 

  

 Term of Service:   

 One (1) year with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the annual roll over date that service is to be discontinued. 

  

 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. 

  

 Effective Date: 

 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004. 
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 RATE NUMBER 

  CGS       CONTRACT GENERAL SERVICE 

  

 APPLICABILITY 
 Contract General Service Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the Company’s 

Distribution System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal Location served 

through one meter.  Service under this Rate Schedule is limited to Applicants using more than 2000 

GJ per year with a Contract Demand of not less than 6 GJ per day. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST. The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

  

 Billing Demand:  

 The Billing Demand shall be the Contract Demand. However, in the event that any Applicant 

exceeds such Contract Demand in the period of December 1 through March 31 of any contract year, 

Applicant’s actual maximum daily demand between December 1 and March 31 shall be the Billing 

Demand for the entire applicable contract year.  The Applicant will be charged, and shall pay, 

accordingly for both prospective use and for use since the beginning of the then current contract 

term. Authorized Overrun will not institute application of this ratchet provision. 

      

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Delivery Demand Charge.  

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 The minimum annual charge will be imposed in the event the Applicant uses less than 2000 GJ per 

year and will equal the demand charges plus the difference between actual annual consumption and 

2000 GJ billed at $1.5091 per GJ. 

  

 Term of Service: 

 One year (1) with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the annual roll over date that service is to be discontinued. 

  

 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. At the 

Company’s option, each Applicant served under this Rate Schedule shall enter into a Service 

Agreement with the Company. 

RATE  

    

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:   

 Demand Charge per GJ of Contract Demand ($ per GJ) 5.20 

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ) 1.5091 
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 Effective Date: 

 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004.   

  

 Special Metering Provision: 

 For Applicants taking service under this Rate Schedule, the Company may install metering and 

communication devices, which will provide the Company with hourly and daily consumption data.   
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 RATE NUMBER 

  OPS       OFF PEAK SERVICE  

  

 APPLICABILITY 
 Off Peak Service Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the Company’s Distribution 

System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal Location served through one 

meter for the months of April through November.  Service under this Rate Schedule is limited to 

Applicants using less than 2000 GJ for the applicable period. 

  

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST. The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

   

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Customer Charge. 

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 None. 

  

 Seasonal Overrun Charge: 

 Any volume of gas consumed during the months of December through March inclusively will be 

subject to an additional Seasonal Overrun Charge of $4.00 per GJ. 

    

 Term of Service: 

 One (1) year with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the annual roll over date that service is to be discontinued. 

  

 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. 

  

 Effective Date: 

 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004.   

RATE  Billing Month 

  December to 

March 

April to 

November 

 Monthly Distribution Customer Charge:     

  $ per month    NA 12.00 

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:     

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ)  NA 1.6625 
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 RATE NUMBER 

  CLVOPS   CONTRACT LARGE VOLUME OFF PEAK SERVICE  

  

 APPLICABILITY 
 Contract Large Volume Off Peak Service Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the 

Company’s Distribution System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal 

Location served through one meter for the months of April through November.  Service under this 

Rate Schedule is limited to Applicants using more than 2000 GJ for the applicable period who enter 

into a service contract with the Company. 

  

RATE  Billing Month 

  December to 

March 

April to 

November 

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:     

 Demand Charge per GJ of Contract Demand ($ per GJ)  NA 3.90 

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ)  NA 1.1318 

  

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST. The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

   

 Billing Demand: 

 The Billing Demand shall be the Contract Demand. However, in the event that any Applicant 

exceeds such Contract Demand in the period of April 1 through November 30 of any contract year, 

Applicant’s actual maximum daily demand between April 1 and November 30 shall be the Billing 

Demand for the entire applicable contract year.  The Applicant will be charged, and shall pay, 

accordingly for both prospective use and for use since the beginning of the then current contract 

term.  Authorized Overrun will not institute application of this ratchet provision. 

   

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Delivery Demand Charge. 

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 The minimum annual charge will be imposed in the event the Applicant uses less than 2000 GJ per 

year and will equal the demand charges plus the difference between actual use and 2000 GJ billed at 

$1.1318 per GJ. 

  

 Seasonal Overrun Charge: 

 Any volume of gas consumed during the months of December through March inclusively will be 

subject to an additional Seasonal Overrun Charge of $4.00 per GJ. 

  

 Term of Service:  
 One (1) year with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the anniversary date that service is to be discontinued. 
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 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. Each 

Applicant served under this Rate Schedule shall enter into a Service Agreement with the Company. 

  

 Effective Date: 

 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004.   

  

 Special Metering Provisions: 
 For Applicants taking service under this Rate Schedule, the Company may install metering and 

communication devices, which will provide the Company with hourly and daily consumption data.   
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 RATE NUMBER 

  NGVF       NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUELING 

  

 APPLICABILITY 
 Natural Gas Vehicle Fueling Rate is applied to any Applicant requiring to use the Company’s 

Distribution System to have a supply of natural gas transported to a single Terminal Location served 

through one meter where such gas is to be sold as authorized by the appropriate regulatory agency.  

Service under this Rate Schedule is limited to Applicants using more than 400 GJ per year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The rates quoted above shall be subject to adjustments that reflect all taxes including HST. The rates 

will also be subject to the Revenue Adjustment Rate Rider contained in Rider A. 

   

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 

 The minimum monthly charge shall be the Monthly Distribution Customer Charge. 

  

 Minimum Annual Charge: 

 The minimum annual charge will be imposed in the event the Applicant uses less than 400 GJ per 

year and will be equal to the customer charges plus the difference between actual use and 400 GJ 

billed at $2.2166 per GJ. 

  

 Term of Service: 

 One (1) year with automatic annual renewal unless the Applicant notifies the Company thirty (30) 

days prior to the annual roll over date that service is to be discontinued. 

  

 Terms and Conditions of Service: 

 The provisions of Parts II, III, IV, V, VI and VII of the Company’s Handbook of Rates and 

Distribution Services apply, as contemplated therein, to service under this Rate Schedule. 

  

 Effective Date: 
 To apply to all bills rendered for gas transported on and after April 1, 2004. 

 

RATE  

    

 Monthly Distribution Customer Charge:   

  $ per month 16.00 

 Monthly Distribution Delivery Charge:   

 For all volumes delivered per month ($ per GJ) 2.2166 


